

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
GUCCI AMERICA, INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
FRONTLINE PROCESSING CORPORATION;	:	09 CIV. 6925 (HB)
WOODFOREST NATIONAL BANK; and	:	
DURANGO MERCHANT SERVICES, LLC d/b/a	:	
NATIONAL BANKCARD SYSTEMS OF	:	
DURANGO,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**PLAINTIFF GUCCI AMERICA, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF AN ORDER IMPOSING SANCTIONS UPON DEFENDANT
DURANGO MERCHANT SERVICES, LLC**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

Attorneys for Plaintiff Gucci America, Inc.

June 30, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Durango’s Discovery Responses in this Litigation Have Been Consistently Deficient.....	2
B. Nathan Counley’s Deposition Reveals that Durango Never Instituted a Proper Litigation Hold and that Key Executives Wiped Their Hard Drives.....	6
1. Nathan Counley Testified that He Frequently Used Email In Connection with His Work for Durango.....	7
2. Nathan Counley Testified that He Continued to Delete Emails After August 2009.....	8
3. Nathan Counley Testified that He and Other Durango Executives Wiped Their Hard Drives in Recent Weeks.....	8
C. Durango Destroyed Emails and Documents Relevant to this Litigation	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. DURANGO WAS UNDER A DUTY TO PRESERVE DOCUMENTS BUT FAILED TO DO SO	13
II. DURANGO’S SPOILIATION OF EVIDENCE WARRANTS ENTRY OF A DEFAULT JUDGMENT.....	17
A. Durango’s Failure to Institute a Litigation Hold was Grossly Negligent	18
1. Durango Failed to Issue a Proper Litigation Hold and Failed to Ensure that the Emails of Key Employees were Preserved	19
2. Durango Failed to Cease the Deletion of Email and Preserve Backup Tapes.....	20
B. Durango’s Wiping of Hard Drives was Intentional, Willful, and Egregious	20
C. Gucci Has Been Prejudiced by Durango’s Spoliation of Relevant Documents	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
[Continued]

	<u>Page</u>
D. Lesser Sanctions Are Not An Effective Remedy for Durango's Misconduct.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Doe v. Norwalk Cmty. College</i> , 248 F.R.D. 372 (D. Conn. 2007)	18
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2010).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Gutman v. Klein</i> , No. 03 CV 1570, 2008 WL 4682208 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008)	13, 18, 25
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa v. Odeh</i> , 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Local 100</i> , 212 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pension Comm. Of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan, et al., v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Residential Funding Corp. v. De-George Financial Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002)	17, 23
<i>Southern New England Telephone Co. v. Global NAPs, Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2008)	24
<i>Tarlton v. Cumberland County Correctional Fac.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 165 (D.N.J. 2000).....	6
<i>Turner v. Hudson Transit Lines, Inc.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	19
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)	22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(1)(B)(i)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(3).....	22
